
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 17 November 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 

 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 9 November 2022 

 
 

Membership  Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Angelo Weekes (Chair) 

Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie 
(Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Paul Convery 

Councillor Joseph Croft 
Councillor Phil Graham 
Councillor Ernestas Jegorovas-

Armstrong 
Councillor Anjna Khurana 
Councillor Ben Mackmurdie 
Councillor Praful Nargund 

Councillor Matt Nathan 
Councillor Asima Shaikh 
Councillor Marian Spall 

Councillor Heather Staff 
Councillor Nick Wayne 
Councillor Flora Williamson 

 

  

 

 
Quorum: is 4 Councillors 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in r
[...]
utes. 

 

 
 



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Licensing Committee -  31 May 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at  on  31 May 2022 at 6.20 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Angelo Weekes (Chair), Valerie Bossman-Quarshie 

(Vice-Chair), Phil Graham, Ernestas Jegorovas-
Armstrong, Praful Nargund, Heather Staff, Nick 
Wayne 

 

 
Councillor Angelo Weekes in the Chair 

 

 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Convery, Joseph Croft, Anjna 
Khurana, Ben Mackmurdie, Matt Nathan, Asima Shaikh, Marian Spall and Flora Williamson.  

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 2) 

None. 

 
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 3) 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 25 May 2021 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 AND DELEGATION OF LICENSING FUNCTIONS 
(Item 1) 

 
The Chair reported an amendment to the published papers regarding the Sub-
Committee membership.  

 

a) That four Licensing Sub-Committees be established for the municipal year 

2022/2023 with the terms of reference set out in Appendix 1 of the report 
and that all functions falling within the terms of reference be delegated to 
them; 

 
b) That the following members, Chairs and Vice-Chairs, be appointed for the 

municipal year 2022/2023 or until successors are appointed. 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 
 

Members Substitutes 

Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair) 
Councillor Marian Spall (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Praful Nargund 

All other members of the 
Licensing Committee. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee -  31 May 2022 

 

2 
 

 
Licensing Sub B 

 

Members Substitutes 

Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie 
(Chair) 
Councillor Matt Nathan (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Ben Mackmurdie 

All other members of the 
Licensing Committee. 

 
Licensing Sub C 
 

Members  Substitutes 

Counci
[...]
icensing objectives.  The council is required to review its cumulative impact policy, 

consult stakeholders every three years.  

 

1.4. The approval of the licensing policy can only be exercised by full Council. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2. Recommendations  
2.1. To note and confirm the following recommendations to council: 

2.1.1. The result of the consultation feedback and to confirm the council’s response 

 as detailed in Appendix C 

2.1.2. The review of the cumulative impact policy in appendix B and confirm the 

 continuation of its cumulative impact policy for a further 3 years 

2.1.3. The amended and revised policy statements in appendix D  

2.1.4. Adopt the Licensing Policy 2023-2027 for Islington, attached in Appendix A. 

2.1.5. Agree that the Policy shall apply to all applications for a premises licence or 

 club certificate submitted after 1 January 2023  

3. Background  
3.1. The Licensing Policy applies to activities that are licenced under the Licensing Act 

2003 which include: 

 the retail sale of alcohol 

 the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of clubs 

 the provision of late-night refreshment  

 the provision of regulated entertainment in for an audience in excess of 

500 or provided after 11pm.   

3.2 Regulated entertainment includes late night or large premises providing: 

 recorded music  

 live music  

 films 

 performance of dance or plays 

 indoor sporting events 

3.3  As a Licensing Authority, the council has a statutory duty to make licensing decisions, including 
 determination of licensing policy, that are consistent with one or more of the following licensing 
 objectives: 

 Preventing crime and disorder 

 Securing public safety 

 Preventing public nuisance 

 Protecting children from harm  

3.4 Since the council became responsible for licencing premises under the Licensing Act 2003 

 there has been a gradual year on year increase.  The following tables provide data on the 

 number and types of premises and applications during the period covered by the 2018-2022 

 Licensing Policy 

 The table below shows the number of licence premises in 2018 and 2022: 

  

Page 4



Licence Type 2018 2022 % increase 

Alcohol sales 1169 1365 17% 

Late night 

refreshment or 

regulated 

entertainment 

only (not 

alcohol) 

119 122 2.5% 

Total Number of 

Licence 

Premises  

1288 1487 15% 

 

3.5. The table below shows the number, type of new and variation applications received during 

 the period 1 April 2017 and 31 March 2022 and the outcome 

  

Applications Numbers 

New Applications 388 

Variation Applications 94 

Granted 482 

Refused 42 

 

The Licensing Policy Review Process 

3.6 The review process has been led by the Executive Member for Community Safety and the 
 Chair of Licensing Committee and Members of the Licensing Committee.   The Police, Trading 

 Standards, Environmental Health (Noise and Public Safety), Public Health and Community 
 Safety have also been consulted and invited to contribute to the policy review.  

  
3.7  Members and partners were satisfied that licensing policies had achieved both council and 
 licensing objectives and that the majority of policies should remain in place for a further five 

 years, subject to formal consultation with businesses and residents, but recognised that  a 
 number of  changes were required to reflect current and emerging trends. 

 

Key Licensing Policy Changes 
3.8 The consultation process sought views on making the following changes to the Licensing 

 Policy: 

Page 5



 Amending policy 6 covering opening hours to remove special status given to Archway and 
Clerkenwell as their needs can be considered within the existing framework.   
 

 Amended policy 8 to update the standards of management we expect from licensees. 
   

 Suggesting a new policy 9 to encourage applicants to include in applications how they will 
support equality and inclusion.   
 

 Updating policy 21 to reflect the changes in a
[...]
sion and reasons for recommendations 
5.1. The council is required to review and adopted its statement of licensing policy 

every 5 years.  The current policy has been reviewed and a revised draft policy 

has been the subject of a consultation exercise.  The Council is now invited to 

adopted the Licensing Policy for 2023-2027.  

5.2. The council is required to review its cumulative impact policy every three years, 

consult and then publish its Cumulative Impact Policy 

  

Appendices:  

A  Draft Licensing Policy 2023-2027 
B Cumulative Impact Policy and Reasons for Publishing 
C Consultation Feedback 
D New and amended policy statements 

Background papers:  

 None 

 

Final report clearance: 

 

 

Page 9



Signed by:  

   Besserat Atsebaha       

                     Service Director - Public Protection and Regulatory Services 

Date:  8th November 2022 

 

 

Report Author:  Janice Gibbons Head of Regulatory Services 

Tel:    020 7527 3212 
Email:   Janice.gibbons@islington.gov.uk 

Financial Implications Author: Steve Abbott, Head of Finance 

Tel: 0207 527 7269 
Email:steve.abbott@islington.gov.uk 

Legal Implications Author: Marina Lipscomb, Chief Litigation Lawyer 
Tel: 020 7527 3314 
Email: marina.lipscomb@islington.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 10



    

1 

 

Appendix A 

 

 

 

Statement of  

 

Licensing Policy 2023-2027 
 

Licensing Act 2003 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 2 

 

Contents           Page Number: 

Introduction          4     

               

Licensing Policy in Context        5 

Safer Islington Partnership        6 

Public Space Protection Order        6 

Operation Nightsafe         6 

Development Planning       (LP 1)  7 

Location, cumulative impact and saturation    (LP 2)  8 

Cumulative Impact Policy Areas      (LP 3)  9 

Clerkenwell          10 

Bunhill          12 

Kings Cross          13 

Angel and Upper Street         15 

Holloway and Finsbury Park       16 

Archway          18 

Off sales of alcohol
[...]
 38 

 

NOISE RELATING TO DELIVERIES FROM THE PREMISES 

Licensing Policy 25 

Licence holders and applicants are encouraged to consider whether quiet deliveries can 

be made to customers’ premises when delivering licensable goods or conducting late 
night deliveries. Noise from delivery vehicles is a large source of complaints and could 
potentially result in a public nuisance. 

Licence holders and applicants need to introduce measures to minimise the impact, 
particularly of vehicle noise. The Licensing Authority recognises that deliveries from the 

licensed premises can sometimes be outside the control of the premises licence holder 
but encourages the appointment of contractors who can carry out collections and 
deliveries using non-internal combustion engine vehicles. 

134. Whilst each premises is different and unique, there are several sources of noise and 
nuisance noise complaints that are common to many premises with a delivery service. 

Any operating schedule for a premises with a delivery service should address potential 
nuisances such as: 

 Noise from delivery vehicles 

 Noise from drivers/riders awaiting pickup 

 Noise from the delivery 

135. All proposals for a delivery from the premises service are required show that ‘quiet’ 
vehicles (such as electric vehicles and bicycles, cargo bikes etc.) will be used unless 

there are exceptional reasons why this is not possible. Applicants will be asked to justify 
why they would be unable to use quiet vehicles and produce a plan for their introduction# 

SMOKING, DRINKING AND EATING OUTSIDE 

Licensing Policy 26 

The Licensing Authority recognises that where gardens, tables and chairs outside are 

provided for smoking, drinking or eating, users can potentially cause a nuisance. 
However, the Council supports, where appropriate, the use of outside tables and chairs 
to ensure the resilience of licenced businesses in the Borough 

Where smoking, eating and drinking takes place outside the Licensing 
[...]
urhoods have impacted on licensees’ 
ability to comply with Policy 20. We understand 
that in some cases, taxis in particular are unable 

to access some licenced premises, compelling 
patrons to walk to a main road for pick-up. This 
could have an impact on safety. 

 

Paragragh 115 has been 

amended to include 
reference to Low traffic 
Neighbourhoods. 

4. We would ideally like to see language in the 
policies that reflects the Council’s commitment to 
ensuring the council is seen as a supportive 

environment for licensees.  
 
As an example, Policy 26 reads: “The Licensing 

Authority recognises that where gardens, tables 
and chairs outside are provided for smoking, 
drinking or eating, users can potentially cause a 

nuisance.” It might instead read “The Licensing 
Authority recognises that where gardens, tables 
and chairs outside are provided for smoking, 
drinking or eating, users can potentially cause a 

nuisance. However, the Council supports where 
appropriate the use of outside tables and chairs 
to ensure the resilience of licenced businesses in 

the Borough.”  
 
Outdoor tables and chairs have, particularly 

since the pandemic, become an integral part of 
operations for many Angel businesses and we 
would hope that the Council will continue to 

support their use as part of a vibrant public 
realm. 
 

 

Licensing Policy 26 has 
been amended  

5. Policy needs to come forward which strikes a 

balance between businesses that operate at 
night primarily for take away and those that 
operate licenses for food and alcohol to be 

consumed on the premises. Delivery personnel 
on motorbikes, in cars and on bicycles can 
gather in large numbers in sections of Upper 

Thank you for the 

feedback and the council 
welcomes the offer to 
work with Angel.london 

on this issue. 
 
 

Page 78



  Appendix C 

Street and this can obstruct the operations of 
neighbouring businesses. We have ongoing 
concerns for the welfare of night-time workers 

who lack
[...]
appointment of contractors who can carry out collections 

and deliveries using non-internal combustion engine vehicles. 

Whilst each premises is different and unique, there are several sources of noise and 
nuisance noise complaints that are common to many premises with a delivery 
service. Any operating schedule for a premises with a delivery service should 
address potential nuisances such as: 

 Noise from delivery vehicles 
 Noise from drivers/riders awaiting pickup 
 Noise from the delivery 

 

All proposals for a delivery from the premises service are required show that ‘quiet’ 

vehicles (such as electric vehicles and bicycles, cargo bikes etc.) will be used unless 

there are exceptional reasons why this is not possible. Applicants will be asked to 

justify why they would be unable to use quiet vehicles and produce a plan for their 

introduction. 

Licensing Policy 26  Smoking, Drinking And Eating Outside 

 

Page 88



The Licensing Authority recognises that where gardens, tables and chairs outside are 

provided for smoking, drinking or eating, users can potentially cause a nuisance. 

However, the Council supports, where appropriate, the use of outside tables and 

chairs to ensure the resilience of licenced businesses in the Borough 

Where smoking, eating and drinking takes place outside the Licensing Authority 

expects applicants to provide comprehensive details in their operating schedule on: 

 the location of outside areas to be available for use 

 how the outside areas will be managed to prevent: 
o noise 
o smell 

o light pollution 
o pavement obstructions 

 the arrangements for clearing, tables and chairs 

 preventing nuisance from smoke fumes to residents living in close proximity 
to smoking areas 

Where the Licensing Authority receives representations or a review application 

regarding the use of an outside area it will impose restrictions or conditions that are 

appropriate for preventing a public nuisance. 

 

NEW POLICIES 

 
[...]
ences in the 

period 2023-2025 

 Adopt the Gambling Premises Licensing Policy 2023-2025 for Islington, 

attached in Appendix A. 

 Agree that the Policy shall apply to all applications for a premises licence or 

club certificate submitted after 1 January 2023  

 

3. Background  

3.1. The regulation of gambling activities is shared with the Gambling Commission, 

with Local Authorities being responsible for licensing premises used for licenced 

gambling activities and small-scale lotteries, and the Gambling Commission taking 

responsibility for all other matters including licensing gambling operators, setting 

maximum stakes, online gambling, and providing statutory guidance and 

standards. 

 

3.2. The table below shows the types of premises used for gambling and the number 

of current licences and permits issued by the council. 

Type of premises  Number  

Casinos  
 

0 

Bingo  
 

0 

Betting Tracks (Emirates) 
 

1 

Betting shops 
 

32 

Adult Gaming Centres (Arcades for 18 

and over) 
 

7 

Family Entertainment Centres (Arcades 
that permit children to enter). 
 

0 

Club Gaming Permits 2 

Page 94



Pubs with permits to provide more than 2 
gaming machines.  

22 

 
3.3. The purpose of the Gambling Premises Licensing Policy is to explain to businesses 

and residents how the council intends to regulate premises using for gambling and 

our approach to dealing with applications for new gambling premises licences. 

 

3.4. As a Licensing Authority the council is required to have regard to the following 

licensing objectives: 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 

 associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime  

 Ensuring gambling is conducted in fair and open way  
 Protecting children and other vulnerable people from harm or from being 

 exploited by gambling Licensing authority discretion  
 

3.5  The Gambling Act 2005 requires councils to ‘aim to permit’ licenced gambling 

 premises however there is now widespread recognition that gambling can be 

 harmful and have significant impacts on household disposable income, mental and 

 physical health.  As a result, the statutory guidance issued by the Gambling 

 Commission allows councils to consider local area profiles and risk assessments 

 when making decision about new applications. 

 

Gambling Premises Licensing Policy Review 
 
3.5. The review process has been led by the Executive Member for Community Safety 

and the Chair of Licensing Committee and Members of the Licensing Committee.  

 

During the process the council has consulted with: 

 The Police 

 Public Health 

 Trading Standards 

 Community Safety 

 Existing gambling premises licence holders 

 Organisations representing gambling operators 

 Organisations representing people who gambling 

 Organisations working to reduce gambling related harm 

Consultation Responses 

3.6. The statutory consultation and resident engagement  programme ran from 18 

August 2022 to 4 October 2022. The council received 7 detailed responses from: 

 Two Councillors 

Page 95



 Combined Feedback from Executive Member for Community Safety, the Chair 

and Members of the Licensing Committee 

 Planning and Development Control 

 Paddy Powers – Bookmaker 

 The Merkur Group – gambling operators providing bingo, casinos, adult 

 gaming centres and family entertainment centres 

 Betnomore – a charity based in Islington with a mission is to reduce gambling 

harms. 

Consultation Feedback 

3.7. Whilst the responses where detailed the emerging themes were: 

 Realigning the draft policy to reflect the council’s statutory duties as a licensing 

authority, the guidance to local authorities issued by the Gambling Commission 

and removing sections duplicating legal requirements 

 Recognising the gambling operators commitment to comply with responsible 

gambling policies and procedures approved by the Gambling Commission 

 Feedback on the c
[...]
otected characteristics. 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

5.1. The council is required to review and adopted its Gambling Premises Licensing 

Policy every 3 years.  The current policy has been reviewed and a revised draft 

policy has been the subject of a consultation exercise.  The Council is now invited 

to adopt the Gambling Premises Licensing Policy 2023-2025.  

5.2. The council is required to renew its no casino policy every three years, and publish 

its resolution  

 

Appendices:  

A  Proposed Gambling Premises Licensing Policy 2023-2025 

B Consultation Feedback LBI Response 

Background papers:  

 None 

 

Final report clearance: 

Signed by:  

Besserat Atsebaha 

Service Director Public Protection and Regulatory Services        

Date: 8th November 2022 

 

 

Report Author: Janice Gibbons Head of Regulatory Services 
Tel: 020 7527 3212 
Email: Janice.gibbons@islington.gov.uk 

Financial Implications Author: Steve Abbott Head of Finance 
Tel: 02027 527 2369 

Email: steve.abbott@islington.gov.uk 

Page 98



Legal Implications Author: Marina Lipscomb, Chief Litigation Lawyer 
Tel: 0207527 3314 

Email: marina.lipscomb@islington.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 
 

  Appendix A 

 
Gambling Premises Licensing Policy 

 2023-2026 
 

Statement of Principles  
 

Gambling Act 2005 
 
  

Page 101



Page  2 

Contents 
Part 1 - Introduction  
 
Islington in context 

Islington Together 
Purpose and Scope  
Licensing Objectives 
Licensing Authority Functions 

Role of the Gambling Commission 
General Approach to Applications        
   

 

Part 2 – Specific Requirements 
Gambling Premises Licence Applications 
Management Standards 
Crime and Disorder 

Protecting Children From Harm 
Alcohol licensed premises gaming machine permits      
Prize gaming permits 
Development Planning          

Split Premises  
Opening Hours 
Enforcement Policy  

Illegal Gaming Machines 
Casino Resolution           
Competent Body for Protecting Children         

 

Part 3 – Protecting Vulnerable People From Gambling Related 
Harm  
         
 

Appendices 
Appendix 1. Local Area Profile    
Appendix 2. Model Premises Licence Conditions       
Appendix 3. Responsible authority contact details  

 
 

 

  

Page 102



Page  3 

PART 1 - Introduction 

Islington in Context 
 
Islington is one of London’s smallest councils, covering just over six square miles.  It is the fifty-

third most deprived council in the country, and sixth most deprived in London.  Islington also 
ranks the third highest authority in the country for the proportion of children living in 
household’s dependent on benefits and 35% of children under the age of 16 live in low income 
households. The general unemployment rate and the proportion of Islington residents on out-

of-work benefits is significantly higher than the national average. 

 

Islington Together 

Islington is a borough of great strengths: thriving businesses; excellent transport links; 

outstanding services; and most importantly a rich and wonderful diversity of people, cultures, 
and communities. But despite these strengths too many of our people are in danger of being 
left behind. Poverty, mental ill-health and anxiety about the future, lack of access to good jobs, 

poor air quality and housing conditions, prejudice, racism, and injustice hold too many people 
back, depriving them of opportunities and choices and the autonomy to shape their lives in the 

way they want. 

Our mission for the next decade is to work alongside our colleagues, partners, and communities 
to realise our shared goals create a more equal Islington, where everyone who lives here has 

an equal chance to thrive. 

Our priorities for achieving a more equal future are: 

 Children and young people have the best start  

 Local jobs and businesses in a thriving local economy  
 Everyone has a place to c
[...]
mits for prize gaming 

 considering occasional use notices for betting at tracks 
 registering small lotteries 

 tackling illegal gambling activity 
 monitoring compliance and taking enforcement action when required 
 publishing a statement of licensing principles 

 
Role of the Gambling Commission 
 

The Gambling Commission is responsible for: 
 issuing operating licences to organisations and individuals who provide facilities for 

gambling 

 issuing personal licences to persons working in the gambling industry 
 taking the lead role on ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

through the administration and enforcement of operating and personal licence 

requirements 

Page 104



Page  5 

 remote gambling activities such as facilities provided via the Internet, television, or 
radio 

 issuing guidance and statutory codes of practice   
 
General Approach to Applications  

 
The council is expected to aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in accordance with 
the requirements of the Act and when making decisions about gambling matters consider:  

 
 the licensing objectives 
 any relevant code of practice or guidance issued by the Gambling Commission 

 the authority’s statement of licensing principles 
 the need to avoid duplicating other regulatory regimes 
 the right of any person to make an application under the Act  

 the Local Area Profile  
 the premises own Local Risk Assessment 

 
 
The council will  decide each application on its merits and applicants will be given the 

opportunity to demonstrate how their application promotes the licensing objectives and 
addresses the relevant sections of statement of principles. 
 

Part 2 – Specific Requirements  
 

Gambling Premises Licence Applications 
 
When considering applications for new gambling licences, variations to existing licences and 
licences reviews the council will consider the matters listed below. This is not and exhaustive 

list and there may be other fac
[...]
ty to 
recognise and address gambling harms and preventative measures targeted at all people, and 

not just those who are child, young or vulnerable. 
 

Gambling premises should be adequately staffed by enough trained and competent staff who 

are able to serve and supervise the customers, identify, and prevent young people from 
gambling, prevent and address gambling related harms, deal with customers who may be 
consuming alcohol and prevent the premises being used as a source of crime and disorder. 

 
In order to promote the licensing objectives and reduce the risk of staff working in gambling 
premises being subject to workplace violence and verbal abuse it is expected that there will be 

an adequate number of staff and managers on the premises to cover key  points throughout 
the day.  Applications for premises that will result in regular lone working are only likely to be 
approved in exceptional circumstances. 

 

The council has produced a pool of model conditions in Appendix 2 to assist both new 
applicants and current operators.  The list of measures in the document is not exhaustive but it 

Page 106



Page  7 

does give an indication of some of the suitable measures and procedures that that are expected 
of well managed premises.  
 

Crime and Disorder  
 
Licensees and applicants will be expected to demonstrate that they have given careful 

consideration to preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime. 
 

The measures to be considered should include:  
 

 the arrangements in place to control access 

 the opening hours 
 the provision of registered door supervisors 
 the provision of CCTV 

 the number of staff on duty and effective staff training, especially in relation to lone 
working  

 the provision of toilet facilities 
 prevention of antisocial behaviour associated with the premises, such as street 

drinking, litter, activity outside the premise

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Licensing Committee -  17 November 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 

Upper Street, N1 2UD on  17 November 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Weekes (Chair), Bossman-Quarshie (Vice-Chair), 
Convery, Croft, Graham, Jegorovas-Armstrong, 
Nargund, Staff, Wayne and Williamson 

Also 

Present: 

Councillors: Woolf 

 
 

Councillor Angelo Weekes in the Chair 
 

 
5 INTRODUCTIONS (Item 1) 

Councillor Angelo Weekes welcomed everyone to the meeting and members and 

officers introduced themselves.  The Committee noted that Sergeant Fraser was  
attending from the Islington Licensing Team. He gave a short summary of his role 
and responsibilities and answered some questions from the Committee. The 

Committee raised concerns about the difference in public behaviour following Covid 
lockdown and invited Sergeant Fraser to the next meeting of the Licensing 
Committee to be held in March for further discussion.  

 
6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anjna Khurana, Ben 

Mackmurdie, Matt Nathan, Asima Shaikh and Marian Spall. 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 2) 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 

8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 3) 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2022 be confirmed as an accurate 

record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

9 LICENSING POLICY 2023-2027 (Item B1) 
The Executive Member for Community Safety and the Head of Regulatory Services 

introduced the draft Licensing Policy 2023-2027.  
 
The following amendments were agreed during discussion of the policy. 

 
 There would be a final spell check before publication; 



Licensing Committee -  17 November 2022 

 

2 
 

 Re: paragraph 73. The addition of the words ‘or preventing’, the specifying of 
high strength alcohol and linking the sale of alcohol to a minimum spend on 

food; 
 The inclusion of paragraphs regarding arrangements for shadow licences; 
 The inclusion of a paragraph regarding the provision of toilet facilities; 

 Licensing policy 22.   Amend wording from encourage to expect. Amend 
paragraph wording regarding deliveries to and from the premises to read the 

same; 
 Strengthen the wording regarding pavement obstructions for wheelchair 

users. 

 Licensing policy 24/25. Amend the wording reflecting the noise taking place 
from deliveries; 

 Policy 26. Add additional wording regarding the use of outside tables and 

chairs. 
 Licensing policy 28. Delete the words ‘where possible’ to reflect the need to 

maximise recycling and amend the paragraph to reflection the reduction in 

use of internal combustion engines. 
 It was noted that there would be a joint foreword from the Executive 

Member for Community Safety and the Chair of Licensing at the beginning of 

the policy. 
 
RESOLVED:-. 

(1) That the report be noted and recommended to Council with the amendments 
detailed above; 
 

(2) To confirm that the policy shall apply to all applications for a premises licence 
or club certificate submitted after 1 January 2023. 

 
10 GAMBLING PREMISES LICENSING POLICY 2023-2026 (Item B2) 

The Executive Member for Community Safety and the Head of Regulatory Services 
introduced the draft Gambling Premises Licensing Policy 2023-2026.  
 

The following amendments were agreed during discussion of the policy. 
 

 There be a final spell check before publication; 

 The first paragraph relating to the general approach to applications be 
reworded in line with the discussion regarding aim to permit. 

 The addition of the wording ‘societal and economic impacts’ be included in 

Part 3 – Protecting Vulnerable People from Harm. 
 It was noted that there would be a joint foreword from the Executive 

Member for Community Safety and the Chair of Licensing at the beginning of 
the policy. 

 

RESOLVED:-. 
(3) That the report be noted and recommended to Council with the amendments 

detailed above; 
 



Licensing Committee -  17 November 2022 

 

3 
 

(4) To confirm that the policy shall apply to all applications for a premises licence 
or club certificate submitted after 1 January 2023. 

 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIR 

 


